## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM734175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900687978		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TYPHON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC		01/01/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Typhon Technology Solutions (U.S.), LLC		
Street Address:	3 HUGHES LANDING 1780 HUGHES LANDING BLVD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 100		
City:	THE WOODLANDS		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77380		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85768198	INNOVATION NOT IMITATION	
Serial Number:	85789515		
Serial Number:	85790584		
Serial Number:	85768362	EVOLUTION	
Serial Number:	85790607	EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES	
Serial Number:	85768343	EWS	
Serial Number:	85790598	EVOLUTION	
Serial Number:	85790592	EWS	
Serial Number:	85768352	EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES	
Serial Number:	86950966	EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES	
Serial Number:	86950964		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7137547550

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7133743550

Email: sheffieldl@gtlaw.com

TRADEMARK

900700320 REEL: 007734 FRAME: 0291

Correspondent Name: Lucresha M. Sheffield, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1000 Louisiana Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	180538-030700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lucresha M. Sheffield
SIGNATURE:	/Lucresha M. Sheffield/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2022

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=63359392\_v 1\_Typhon - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Contribution Agreement) (Executed)#page1.tif

source=63359392\_v 1\_Typhon - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Contribution Agreement)

(Executed)#page2.tif

source=63359392\_v 1\_Typhon - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Contribution Agreement) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=63359392\_v 1\_Typhon - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Contribution Agreement) (Executed)#page4.tif

source=63359392\_v 1\_Typhon - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Contribution Agreement) (Executed)#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") from Typhon Technology Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Typhon Technology Solutions (U.S.), LLC a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), is effective as of January 1, 2022.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Intellectual Property Contribution Agreement, effective as of January 1, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Contribution Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Assigned Trademarks (as defined below);

Assigned Trademarks. The term "Assigned Trademarks" means the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks and the goodwill of Assignor's business appurtenant thereto, including the right to prosecute and maintain any of the Assigned Trademarks and the right to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation or impairment of any of the Assigned Trademarks.

<u>No Warranties</u>. This Trademark Assignment provides no warranties hereunder of any kind, express or implied, with respect to the Assigned Trademarks, provided that the foregoing shall not be deemed or interpreted to modify or limit any representations or warranties with respect to the Assigned Trademarks provided in the Contribution Agreement.

Governing Law. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of choice or conflicts of law thereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

## ASSIGNOR:

TYPHON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: Jeffrey G. Morris Titles Executive Chairman

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2 day of March, 2022, by Jeffrey G. Morris, Executive Chairman of Typhon Technology Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company.

ELIZABETH KARL
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 11-14-2025
Notary ID 125498195

Elyasse Karl NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

## ASSIGNEE:

TYPHON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS (U.S.),

LLC

Name: Gregory V. Brown

Title: Secretary

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

8

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 3<sup>1</sup> day of 1000 day of 20, by Gregory V. Brown, Secretary of Typhon Technology Solutions (U.S.), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company.

ELIZABETH KARL Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 11-14-2025 Notary ID 125496195

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007734 FRAME: 0295

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

	Mark Name	Application Number	Filed Date	Registration Date	Registration Number	<u>Mark Image</u>
1.	INNOVATION NOT IMITATION	85/768,198	10/31/2012	9/1/2015	4,804,420	manaktaam ana meny man
2.	OLD FLAME LOGO (colored)	85/789,515	11/28/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,075	<u></u>
3.	OLD FLAME LOGO (BLACK & WHITE)	85/790,584	11/29/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,078	Ĉ
4.	EVOLUTION	85/768,362	10/31/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,061	EVOLUTION
5.	OLD EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES & DESIGN	85/790,607	11/29/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,081	EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES
6.	EWS	85/768,343	10/31/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,059	EWS
7.	OLD EVOLUTION & DESIGN	85/790,598	11/29/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,080	EVOLUTION
8.	OLD EWS & DESIGN	85/790,592	11/29/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,079	EWS
9.	EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES	85/768,352	10/31/2012	8/25/2015	4,800,060	EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES
10.	NEW EVOLUTION WELL SERVICES logo	86/950,966	3/23/2016	4/13/2021	6,317,945	evolution WELL SERVICES

\_

Note: To be confirmed.

11.	NEW FLAME	86/950,964	03/23/2016	5/9/2017	5198205	4
	LOGO					A DA
						<b>6</b>

**RECORDED: 04/14/2022**